REINWARDTIA
Vol. 22. No. 1. pp: 31‒35
DOI: 10.55981/reinwardtia.2023.4567
31
THE TYPIFICATION OF GIGANTOCHLOA TALUH WIDJAJA & ASTUTI
(POACEAE, BAMBUSOIDEAE)
Received March 30, 2023; accepted May 17, 2023
I PUTU GEDE P. DAMAYANTO

findings regarding the type specimens of G. taluh.
We found a discrepancy in the G. taluh herbarium
holotype code on the Tropicos (2023) database
portal, which should be BO-1606188, not BO-
1606183 (Fig. 1A, red arrow and 1B, BO number
zoomed-in). In addition, the information on the
label of the Inggit Puji Astuti’s specimen EAW IP
456 (Fig. 1B, label zoomed-in) mentions that a
duplicate was sent to K. However, this is not listed
in the Widjaja’s et al. protologue (2004). Unfortu-
nately, we were unable to find scanned images of
the Inggit Puji Astuti’s specimen EAW IP 456 in K
through the GBIF (2023), JSTOR (2023), and
KEW HERBARIUM CATALOGUE (2023) data-
base portals. It should be noted that there may be
duplicates of this specimen in K, yet this specimen
in K may not be a current priority for scanning and
online publication, or there was a typo in writing
the label and it was never sent to K. In normal
practice, when duplicates of specimens are distri-
buted to other herbaria, the acronym(s) of recipient
herbaria on the label is marked (checked or cir-
cled). However, on the label of Inggit Puji Astuti’s
specimen EAW IP 456 (Fig. 1B, label zoomed-in),
the herbarium acronym is not marked, raising
doubts about the shipment of duplicate of this
specimen to K. Mrs. Inggit Puji Astuti (pers.
comm., 2023) stated that the specimen EAW IP
456 was collected during the beginning of her
study of bamboo. Unfortunately, she does not
know if specimen EAW IP 456 was sent to K. This
doubt is supported by information provided by Is-
mail Apandi (pers. comm., 2023), the loan officer
of BO who responsible for sending and receiving
specimens, that he does not have any data regard-
ing the shipment of Inggit Puji Astuti’s specimen
EAW IP 456 to K or other herbaria. Therefore, it is
possible that Inggit Puji Astuti’s specimen EAW
IP 456 was never sent to K. Nevertheless, in this
article, we are constrained by limited evidence and
inconclusive interpretation and decide to write that
the isotype of Inggit Puji Astuti’s specimen EAW
IP 456 probably exists in K due to the information
provided by the specimen label.
    In addition, the collection number of Inggit Puji
Astuti’s specimen EAW IP 456 is also interesting
because the additional code “EAW” is attached,
referring to the abbreviation of the name of a re-
tired senior bamboo researcher at BO, Prof. Dr.
Elizabeth A. Widjaja. In the Widjaja et al. (2004),
the previous label attached to the type specimen of
G. taluh had IP as the sole collector. Thus, we pre-
sume that the “EAW” was added later to a new
label due to one reason or another and present to